

**Nos. 15-1178, 15-1201**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**LIFESOURCE**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**JOEL A. HELLER**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2948**  
**(202) 273-1042**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 15-1178, 15-1201**

---

**LIFESOURCE**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue .....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history.....	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact .....	3
A. The representation proceeding: LifeSource employees vote for union representation, and LifeSource files election objections .....	3
B. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding: LifeSource refuses to bargain .....	5
III. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	7
Standard of review .....	7
Summary of argument.....	8
Argument.....	9
The Board did not abuse its discretion in overruling LifeSource’s election objections and declining to hold a hearing, and LifeSource therefore unlawfully refused to bargain.....	9
A. The objecting party bears the heavy burden of proving that an election should be overturned.....	10
B. LifeSource failed to meet its heavy burden of producing evidence sufficient to overturn the election.....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1. LifeSource presents no evidence that the election observers' five- and ten-minute breaks resulted in any impropriety .....	13
2. LifeSource has not shown that the visibility of the <i>Excelsior</i> list to voters affected the election.....	16
3. LifeSource fails to show that the Board agent's ten-minute absence from the voting area warrants overturning the election .....	18
4. LifeSource's insubstantial objections no more warrant a new election in the aggregate or because the election was close .....	21
C. LifeSource failed to satisfy its burden of showing that it was entitled to an evidentiary hearing .....	25
D. The passage of time and the possibility of employee turnover are not grounds for overturning the election .....	29
Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Affiliated Computer Servs., Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 899 (2010) .....	10
* <i>Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	12, 22, 23
* <i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	8, 25, 27, 29
* <i>Antelope Valley Bus Co. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	10, 13, 16
<i>AOTOP, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 331 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Austill Waxed Paper Co.</i> , 169 NLRB 1109 (1968) .....	14
<i>Avante at Boca Raton, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 555 (1997) .....	18
<i>Benavent &amp; Fournier, Inc.</i> , 208 NLRB 636 (1974) .....	19
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964) .....	2
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	24
<i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	7

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cadillac Steel Prods. Corp.</i> , 149 NLRB 1045 (1964) .....	14
<i>Case Farms of North Carolina v. NLRB</i> , 128 F.3d 841 (4th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Continental Web Press, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 742 F.2d 1087 (7th Cir. 1984).....	30, 32
<i>CSC Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 549 F.2d 399 (6th Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 212 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000).....	11, 20, 23
<i>Erie Coke &amp; Chemical Co.</i> , 261 NLRB 25 (1982) .....	28
<i>Excelsior Underwear Inc.</i> , 156 NLRB 1236 (1966) .....	4
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Farrell-Cheek Steel Co.</i> , 115 NLRB 926 (1956) .....	20
<i>Fresenius USA Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 679 (2008) .....	22, 23
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999) .....	2

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 119 NLRB 944 (1957) .....	19
* <i>Hard Rock Holdings, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.3d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	8, 11, 20
<i>Kwik Care Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	7, 17
<i>Majestic Star Casino, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Ms. Desserts, Inc.</i> , 299 NLRB 236 (1990) .....	26
<i>Nat'l Posters, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 885 F.2d 175 (4th Cir. 1989).....	30, 31
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010) .....	23
<i>New York Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>NLRB v. AmeriCold Logistics, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2000).....	27, 29
<i>NLRB v. Conn. Foundry Co.</i> , 688 F.2d 871 (2d Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Davenport Lutheran Home</i> , 244 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 2001).....	26, 29
<i>NLRB v. Downtown BID Servs. Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Eskimo Radiator Mfg. Co.</i> , 688 F.2d 1315 (9th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 701 F.2d 703 (7th Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Nixon Gear, Inc.</i> , 649 F.2d 906 (2d Cir. 1981).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	6, 32
<i>NLRB v. Schwartz Bros., Inc.</i> , 475 F.2d 926 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Service American Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 191 (7th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Southern Metal Serv., Inc.</i> , 606 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Star Color Plate Serv.</i> , 843 F.2d 1507 (2d Cir. 1988).....	30, 31
<i>NLRB v. WFMT</i> , 997 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>North of Market Senior Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 204 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Pearson Educ., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	30, 31
* <i>Physicians &amp; Surgeons Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 42, 2010 WL 4929682 (2010) .....	10, 15, 25, 27
<i>Polymers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1969).....	11, 15
<i>Queen Kapiolani Hotel</i> , 316 NLRB 655 (1995) .....	14, 21, 32
<i>RJR Archer, Inc.</i> , 274 NLRB 335 (1985) .....	24
<i>Roadbuilders, Inc. of Tenn.</i> , 244 NLRB 293 (1979) .....	20
* <i>Sawyer Lumber Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 1331 (1998) .....	11, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24
<i>Serv. Corp. Int'l v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	11, 20
<i>Sound Refining, Inc.</i> , 267 NLRB 1301 (1983) .....	17, 18
<i>Swing Staging, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 994 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	23, 28, 29
<i>T.K. Harvin &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 510 (1995) .....	14

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Trico Prods. Corp.</i> , 238 NLRB 380 (1978) .....	11
<i>Trimm Assocs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 351 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	3, 10
29 U.S.C. § 159(c) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 159(d) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(a) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 160(e) .....	1, 8
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(d) (2012).....	25
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part II: Representation Proceedings § 11322.1 (2014) .....	17
